
'J 
...... t 

~o~ OXFORD INDIA PAPEI~BACKS ·,· r ..,.. . 

THE INTERIOR LANDSCAPE 
Translated by 

A.K. RAMANUJAN 

In translating these poems from the ancient Dravidian into 
English, the celebrated poet and translator A.K. 
Ramanujan (who died in 1993) has rendered two 

important services: he has introduced Indian and Western 
readers to an unfamiliar and fascinating literary tradition, 

and he has provided access to some exquisite examples of a 
mature classical poetry. In them, as the translator notes, 
'passion is balanced by courtesy, transparency by ironies 

and nuances of design, impersonality by vivid r:letail, 
spareness by richness of implication.' The poems come 
from one of the earliest survivi1_1g texts of Tamil poetry, 

the Kuruntokai, an anthology oflove lyrics probably 
recorded during the first three ce~turies A.D. Seventy-six 

of these classical poems have here been given a modern 
language and form. In an effort at fidelity to the 

effect of the images and their placement in the original, 
Ramanujan has given a visual shape to the poems by 

typographic devices. 

This classic anthology of translations has long been 
out of print. It will interest all those who read poetry, 

as well as those who value Ramanujan's remarkable gifts 
as a translator. 

A.K. RAMANUJAN (1929-1993) was Professor of 
Linguistics at the University of Chicago. His translations 
from Tamil and Kannada into En!!lish jlave the status of 

• classics ~ Lihrary IIAS,Shirnl,, 

Cover illustration by Meera Dayal Desltaprablm 

Oxford India Paperbacks 
Oxford University P{ess 

11~1111ii1ill 1i1~i1~1~1111 
00085320 

J19 

Rs95 



....... 
1~f OXFORD INDIA PAPERBACKS 

THE 

1TJEJRII(O)JR 

894.8 
RI41 

• jj 

1411 I 

. . 

NDSCAPH 
LOVE POEMS FROM A CLASSIC1L 

· TAMILANTHOLOGY 



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF 
ADVANCED STUDY 
LIBRARY SHIMLA 



The Interior Landscape 



.... 



The 'Jnterior Landscape 
LOVE POEMS FROM A 

CLASSICAL TAMIL ANTHOLOGY 

TRANSLATED BY 

A. K. Ramanujan' 

DELHI 

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS 
BOMBAY CALCUTT A MADRAS 

1994 



Oxford Univmity Press, Walton Strett, Oxford OX2 6DP 

Oxford New York Toronto 

1 1 
1 I 

Delhi Bombay Calcutta Madras Karachi 
Kuala Lumpur Singapore Hong Kong Tokyo 

Nairobi Du es Salaam Cape Town 
Melbourne Auckland Madrid 

and associates in 
Berlin Ibadan 

Copyright © 1967 by the estate of A. K. Ramanujan 
( 

First published by Indiana University Press 
First Indian edition in 

Oxford India Paperbacks 1994 

by arrangement with the owners 
of the estate of A. K. Ramanujan 

ISBN O 19 563501 9 

00085320 
Printed at Pauls Press, Okhla Phase-II, New Uelhl l lW.tv 

and published by Neil O'Brien, Oxford University Press 
YMCA Library Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi 110001 



'Yor my mother 





CONTENTS 

TRANSLATOR~ NOTE 11 

THE POEMS 

Tevakulattiir, What She Said 19 

Patuma!]iir, What She Said 20 

Perumpat11111a!Jiir, What the Passers-By Said 21 

Alanku{i Va,ika!]iir, What the Concubine Said 22 

Miimli/a!Jiir, What She Said 23 

Ota/iintaiyiir, What She Said 24 

Auvaiylir, What ti..: Foster Mother Said 25 

Piilaipii{iya Peru1ika{111iko, What Her Friend 
Said 26 

Pereyi!J M11r11valiir, What He Said 27 

Kapilar, What Her Friend Said to Him 28 

Para~wr, What She Said 29 

Kapilar, What She Said 30 
A11vaiyiir, What She Said 31 
Kaccippeffu Nu!J!Jiikaiyiir, What She Said 32 

Atimantiyiir, What She Said 33 

A{/ur Na!]mullaiyiir, What He Said 34 

Pa{umarattu Mociklra!Jiir, What She Said 35 

Pam~rar, What She Said 36 

Cempulappeya!]lriir, What He Said 37 

Al)iliifu Mu!Jriliir, What She Said 38 



THE POEMS 

Kapilar, What Her Friend Said to Him 39 

MiimaliifatJ, What She Said 40 

Nefuver_r,;iilavi!]iir, What Her Girl-Friend Said 41 

Ciraikkufiyiintaiyiir, What He Said in the 
Desert 42 

Tumpicerkira!], What Her Friend Said 43 

Kovatatta!], What Her Girl-Friend 
~aid to Her 44 

A/{ur Na!]mullai, What She Said 45 

Al{ur Na!]mullai, What She Said 46 

Viffakutiraiyiir, What Her Friend Said to Her 47 

Pafumarattu Mocikira!]iir, What She Said to 
the Messenger 48 

Kapi/ar, What He Said 49 

Ve,:iputi, What She Said 50 

Kokku{amurratJ, What She Said 51 

A uvaiyar, What He Said 52 

Alattiirkiriir, What She Said 53 

Cotti Nata!]iir, What He Said 54 

Aiyur Mufavau, What Her Girl-Friend Said 55 

Pii/aipiifiya Peruitka(uitko, What Her Girl-
Friend Said to Him 56 

Okkur Miic:iittl, What She Said 57 

Vel{i Vitiyiir, What Her Friend Said to Her 58 

Oreruravaaar, What He Said 59 

Mi{aipperunkantaa, What He Said 60 

Kollaa Arici, What Her Friend Said 61 

Kapilar, What He Said 62 

Ki{imwika/ankiriir, What She Said 63 

8 



THE POEMS 

Kapilar, What She Said 64 

A{{ur Na!]m11/lai, What She Said 65 

Varumulaiyiiritti, What Her Friend Said 66 

Okkur Miiciitti, What She Said 67 

Ur:aiyur Mutukouaa, What She Said 68 

Cir:aikku{iyii11taiyiir, What He Said About 
Her and Her Friend 69 

Mafuraikka{aiyattiir Maka11 VeQ~iiika!], What 
She Said to Her Girl-Friend 70 

Kiivao Maintao, What She Says About Her 
Friend's Sympathy 71 

Maturai Eruttii/011 Ce11tiunpiitar1, What 
She Said 72 

Ota Nani, What Her Girl-Friend Said 73 
Mi/aipperun Kantan, What She Said 74 

Miiye~1fan, What He Said 75 

Nampi Kuuuvan, What She Said 76 

KaQQa!J, What Her Girl-Friend Said to Him 77 

Peruiiciitta!), What Her Girl-Friend Said 78 

Kallii{aoar, What She Said 79 
Arici Nacciittaaiir, What She Said 80 
Ur1111ira!], What He Said'to Himself in the 

Desert 81 

Okkur Miiciitti, What Her Girl-Friend Said 
to Her 82 

Korikko[[a!J, What He Said 83 
K11{aviiyir: Kiratta!), What He Said to Her 

Girl-Friend 84 
Kapilar, What She Said to Her Friend 85 
Kalporu Cir:111111raiyiir, What She Said 86 

9 



THE POEMS 

Para,:,ar, What Her Girl-Friend Said 87 

Ka!{iliittiraiyatJ, What She Said 88 

Aiiciliintai, What Her Girl-Friend Said to 
Her 89 

Tlinkalori, What Her Girl-Friend Said to the 
Unfaithful Husband 90 

Ve~1ma,:,ippii[i, What She Said to Her Girl-
Friend 91 

Kapilar, What He Said 92 

KavaimakatJ, What Her Girl-Friend Said to Him 93 

KayamatJiir, What Her Foster-Mother Said 94 

AFTERWORD 97 

Index of Poets I 19 

Index of Speakers 124 

Index of First Lines 125 

10 



Translator's Note 

The poems in this book were selected from the Kurun­
tokai, one of the eight anthologies of classical Tamil as­
cribed to the first three centuries A.D. 

The translations and the afterword (which some readers 
may prefer to read first) are two parts of one effort. The 
effort is to try and make a non-Tamil reader experience in 
English something of what a native experiences when he 
reads classical Tamil poems. Anyone translating a poem 
into a foreign language is, at the same time, trying to trans­
late a foreign reader into a native one. 

The originals would not speak freely through the trans­
lations to present-day readers if the renderings were not in 
modern English, and if they were not poems themselves in 
some sense. By the same token, the translations had to be 
close, as close as my sense of English and Tamil would 
allow. 

My fidelity has been chiefly to the structure of the poems. 
This concern has led me awa:Y from translating every poem 
line by line. Rather l have rendered a poem phrase by 
phrase as each phrase articulates the total poem. I have 
paid special attention to the images and their placement. 
Sometimes I have made explicit typographic approxima­
tions to what I thought was the inner form of the poem; 
broken up lines and arranged them in little blocks and 
paragraphs, or arranged them step-wise; I have tried to 
suggest by the spacing the distance or the closeness of ele­
ments in the original syntax. The Tamil poets had no capi­
tals. punctuation marks. nor any regular end-rhymes in 

I I 



the kind of blank verse they used for all these poems. 
Tamil, unlike English, has a "free word-order". The poets 
make excellent use of this freedom to create their poetic 
forms; the central nuance of a poem is most often enacted 
by the unusual yet perfectly acceptable positioning of sen­
tence-parts and by the strategic placing of 'insets' of 
imagery. The formal aspects of Tamil poetry arc discussed 
in the Afterword. So I will not go into any details here. 
I only request that the reader look upon the visual shape 
of the poems as nothing arbitrary or eccentric but as a 
way of indicating the design of the original poems. They 
are an essential part of the effort at fidelity. In this effort, 
a dense adjective-packed. participle-crowded Tamil poem 
of four lines may become in my English a piece of ten lines. 
I have had to choose between transplanting the physical 
look of Tamil lines and transposing their patterned internal 
syntax, and I have invariably chosen the latter course. 

In this attempt at rendering the original poems, I have 
relied on the perceptions and explanations of commenta­
tors. I have especially relied on U. Ye. Caminataiyar's 
extraordinarily thorough interpretations and cross-refer­
ence in his variorum edition of the text of Kw:untvkai (3rd 
ed.; Madras: Kapir Accukkii\am, 1955). 

Trwuliteration und Prv111111ciatio11 

The transcription used for Tamil words and names in 
this book is a strict transliteration. The following Roman 
letters arc used for the corresponding characters in the 
Tamil alphabet: 

Vvwe/.1· 

Short Long 

a a 
i 

u ii 
C e 
0 6 

12 



Diphthongs 
ai au 

Consonants 

Ridge Behind Hard Palate Soft'' 
Lips Teeth Upper Teeth Retrof/e.t Palatal Palate 

Stops** 
Nasals 
Liquids 

p ! c k 

m n 

Semivowels v 

n 
r 
r 

'' Approximate place of articulation. 
~,, Manner of ar1icula1ion. 

r:i n 11 

r 
y 

The charts indicate very roughly the phonetic values of 
the letters. A few striking features of Tamil pronunciation 
may be pointed out for the use of readers interested in try­
ing to pronounce the Tamil words the Tamil way. 

I. The Tamil long vowels are simple long vowels. un­
like their English counterparts, which are diphthongs as in 
boat, beat, boot, bate. Final -ai is pronounced -ey. 

2. Among other things. Tamil has two kinds of conso­
nants unfamiliar to English speakers: the dentals t, n and 
the retronexes !, r:i, !, f. The dentals are pronounced with 
the tongue stopping the breath at the teeth, positioned 
somewhat as in Cy!..1l!Jia. The rc~roncxcs arc made by curl­
ing b.!ek the tongue towards the roof of the mouth. some­
what as in some · American English pronunciations of 
pany, mornillg, girl, sir. 

3. The Tamil sounds represented by p, t, !, k are not 
aspirated like English [!ill, [ill, /sin, but unaspirated as in 
Sf!in, s[aill, s/sin. 

4. There are long consonants in the middle of Tamil 
words. English has them only between words: ho[ [ill, 

seveu uights, sic!s row, etc. They are indicated in the text 
by double letters as in 11111!!ai, eru/i!swn. 

I 3 



5. The Tamil r is flapped or trilled somewhat as in the 
British pronunciation of ring, berry. The r is most like the 
American variety; r and r are not distinguished in speech 
by most Tamil speakers today. But doubled rr is pro­
nounced like tr in English [rain; or is pronounced ogr 
as in lau!Jd!y. 

6. Readers must have noticed the absence of voiced 
sounds like b, d, j, g and of s, sh, h. The Tamil of the clas­
sical period does not represent any of these sounds, though 
later Tamil orthography found letters for sounds like j, s, h. 
But p, t, i, c, k serve for these sounds also in certain posi­
tions: (A) after nasals, these consonants are voiced into 
b, d, <;I, j, g; ( B) between vowels p, t, i are voiced into 
b, d, <;I and pronounced laxly, but k and c are pronounced 
h (or g) and s; (C) ini,ially, most Tamilians pronounce 
c ass. For instance, what is written cankam is pronounced 
sangam, akam is pronounced aham ( or agam), kapilar as 
kabi/ar, kuruntokai as kurundohey. There are, of course, 
dialectal differences. 

For oft-used words like akam, kuruntokai, an approxi­
mate pronunciation is suggested in parentheses on their 
first appearance. · 

14 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

Even a little book has large debts. I am grateful to the many 
people who made this book possible-colleagues at the South 
Asia Language and Area Center of the University of Chicago, 
Edward C. Dimock, Jr., J. A: 8. van Buitenen, Milton and 
Helen Singer; the several Tamil scholars who read my drafts 
and offered corrections-especially S. A. Pillai, S. P. and 
E. Annamalai, Kausalya Shenbagam, Kami! Zvelebil; Nor­
man Zide and David Stampe, who suggested changes in 
the English of the translations; the secretaries who deciphered, 
typed, and retyped drafts, Mrs. Phyllis Downes, Miss Judith 
Aronson, Miss Ingrid Kuppershaus; and my wife Molly, 
whose insights and good taste are in evidence everywhere. 

I also thank Mrs. Bonnie R. Crown and Miss Susan Con­
heim of the Asian Literature Program of the Asia Society, 
without whose insistent sponsoring the book would never have 
been put together. They demanded the translation, helped 
find a publisher, got some of the poems published in periodi­
cals; kept an eye (which winked mischievously sometimes) 
on the deadlines; and they were kind friends. I need not add: 
where I have been in error, it is because I have been stubborn. 

A. K. R. 

PREVIOUS PUBLICATION OF THE POEMS 

The East-West Review, II, 2 (Winter I 965-66) 
Kur 41, "When my lover is by my side; Ku,: 47, "O long 

white moonlight"; Ku,: 226, "Before I laughed with him"; 
Ku,: 235, "Be goud to her, 0 North Wind"; Kur 244, 
"Sir,/not that we did not hear the noise"; Ku,: 324, "Man­
eaters, male crocodiles with crooked legs." 

New Mexico Quarterly, XXXV, 4 (Winter 1965-66) 
Ku,: 11, "Bless you, my heart"; Ku,: 32, "If one can tell 

15 



morning"; Kur: 95, "Where the white waters"; Kur: 97, "I 
am here. My virtue"; Kur: 142, "Does that girl"; Kur: 157, 
"Coo Coo"; Kur: 269, "It would be nice, I think." 

Poetry India, I, I (January-March 1966) 
Kur: 46, "Don't they really have"; Kur: 227, "Here, in 

the seaside grove"; Kur: 234, "Only the dim-witted say it's 
evening"; Kur 324, "Man-eaters, male crocodiles with 
crooked legs." 

Prairie Schooner, XXVIll, 2 (Summer 1964) 
Kur: 32, "If one can tell morning"; Kur: 138, "The great 

city fell asleep"; Kur: 153, "Once: If an owl hooted on the 
hill"; Kur: 176, "He did not come just one day"; Kur: 378, 
"Let no sun burn." 

Prism, IV, 3 (Winter 1965) 
Kur: 12, "They who know the way he went"; Kur: 17, 

"When love is ripe beyond bearing." 

The Texas Quarterly, VIII, I (Spring 1965) 
Kur: 6, "The drone of silence"; Kur: 16, "Will he not 

really think of us"; Kur: 42, "Even if passion should pass"; 
Kur: 66, "These fat koa,:ai trees"; Kur: 119, "As a little 
white snake"; Kur: 234, "Only the dim-witted say its 
evening." 

A. K. Ramanujan, trans., Fifteen• Poems from a Classical 
Tamil Anthology (Calcutta: Writers Workshop, 
1965) 

Kur 3, "Certainly larger than earth"; Kur: 7, "This 
bowman has a warrior-band"; Kur 12, "They who know 
the way he went"; Kur 17, "When love is ripe beyond 
bearing"; Kur: 18, "O man of the mountain slopes"; Kur: 
32, "If one can tell morning"; Kur 40, "What kin was 
your mother"; Kur: 67, "Will he remember, friend?"; Ku,: 
126, "Friend, when I think"; Kur: 138, "The great city fell 
asleep"; Kur 153, "Once: if an owl hooted on the hill"; 
Ku,: 176, "He did not come just one day"; Kur 312, "My 
love is a two-faced thief"; Kur 378, "Let no sun burn." 

* Only fourteen poems were printed. 

I 6 



The Interior Landscape 
THE POEMS 



Dramatis Personae 

He 
She 
Her Friend 
Her Foster-Mother 
Passers-by 
Concubine 



What She Said 

Bigger than earth, certainly, 
higher than the sky, 
more unfathomable than the waters 
is this love for this man 

of the mountain slopes 
where bees make rich honey 
from the flowers of the ku[i,-ici 
that has such black stalks. 

Tevakulattar 
Kur: 3 

1 9 



What She Said 

The still drone of the time 
past midnight. 
All words put out, 
men are sunk into the sweetness 
of sleep. Even the far-flung world 
has put aside its rages 
for sleep. 

am awake. 

20 

Only I 

Patumaoar 
Kur 6 



What the Passers-By Said 

This bowman has a warrior's band 
on his ankle; 
the girl with the bracelet on her arm 
has a virgin's anklets 
on her tender feet. 

They look like good people. 

In these places 
the winds beat 
upon the vakai trees 
and make the white seedpods rattle 
like drums for acrobats 
dancing on the tightropes. 

Poor things, who could they be? 
and what makes them walk 
with all the others 
through these desert ways 
so filled with bamboos? 

Perumpaturnanar 
K,(r 7 

2 I 



What the Concubine Said 

You know he comes from 
where the fresh-water shark in the pools 
catch with their mouths 
the mangoes as they fall, ripe 
from the trees on the edge of the field. 

At our place 
he talked big. 

Now, back in his own, 
when others raise their hands 
and feet, 
he will raise his too: 

like a doll 
in a mirror 
he will shadow 
every last wish 
of his son's dear mother. 

22 

Alariku\i Varika!}ar 
Kur 8 



What She Said 

Bless you, my heart. 
The shell bangles slip 
from my wasting hands. 
My eyes, sleepless for days, 
are muddied. 

Get up, let's go, let's get out 
of this loneliness here. 

Let's go 
where the tribes wear 
the narcotic wreaths of cannabis 
beyond the land of Kalfi, 
the chieftain with many spears, 

let's go, I say, 
to where my man is, 

enduring even 
alien languages. 

Mamiilanar 
Kur 11 

23 



What She Said 

People who know the way he went 
say: where he goes now, 
the Eyiaar tribes with the bent bows 
whet the points of their arrows; 
cross water-passes in the mountain 
which are like tunnels in an anthill; 
climb rocks 
hot as a blacksmith's anvil; 
and the road has many branches. 

24 

But this loud-mouthed town 
knows nothing of my fears 
about the hardship of his ways, 
and taunts me 
for being lovesick. 

Otalantaiyar 
Kur 12 



What the Foster-Mother Said 

He had a beautiful war bracelet 
and his white spear 
had a red tongue 
for a blade, 
and she had many bangles 
on her hand. 

Her love has come true 
like the infallible word 
of the Kocars from the four villages 
gathered under the ancient banyan; 

as the wedding drums thunder, 
and the conch-shell trumpets blare, 

her love is made good and true. 

Auvaiyar 
Kur 15 

25 



What Her Friend Said 

Will he not really think of us 
when he passes the clumps of milk-hedge 
with their fragrant trunks 
and hears the redlegged lizard call 
to his mate 
in duckings that sound like 
the highway robber's fingernail 
testing the point of his iron arrow, 
will he not really think of us, friend? 

26 

Palaipatiya Perunkatmik6 
Kur: 16 



What He Said 

When love is ripe beyond bearing 
and goes to seed, 
men will ride even palmyra stems 
like horses; will wear on their heads 
the recking cones of the erukkam bud 
like flowers; will draw to themselves 
the gossip of the streets; 

and will do worse. 

Pereyin Muruvalar 
Kur 17 

27 



What Her Friend Said to Him 

0 man of the mountain slopes 
where the jackfruit tree has fruit almost on its roots 
with the small live bamboo for its fences, 
be of good thoughts and think of marriage. 
No one knows of her state. 

28 

She's like those other trees on the slopes, 
their giant jacks hanging 
from slender boughs: 
her breath is short, 
and her love great beyond bearing. 

Kapilar 
Kur 18 



What She Said 

It looks as if the summer's glowing 
new blossom on the dark neem tree 
will not stay for his coming. 

These cruel women's tongues 
are working on me, 
now that he is gone, 
grinding me to paste 
like the one fig 
of the white tree rising by the waterside, 
trampled on by seven ravenous crabs. 

Parai:iar 

Kur: 24 

29 



What She Said 

Only the thief was there, no one else. 
And if he should lie, what can I do? 

There was only 
a thin-legged heron standing 

on legs yellow as millet stems 

30 

and looking 
for lampreys 

in the running water 
when he took me. 

Kapilar 
Kur25 



What She Said 

Shall I charge like a bull 
against this sleepy town, 
or try beating it with sticks, 
or cry wolf 
till it is filled with cries 
of Ah's and Oh's? 

It knows nothing, and sleeps 
through all my agony, my sleeplessness, 
and the swirls of this swaying south wind. 

0 what shall I do 
to this dump of a town! 

Auvaiyar 
Kur: 28 

3 l 



What She Said 

My lover capable of terrible lies 
at night lay close to me 
in a dream 
that lied like truth. 

1 woke up, still deceived, 
and caressed the bed 
thinking it my lover. 

It's terrible. I grow lean 
in loneliness, 
like a water lily 
gnawed by a beetle. 

32 

Kaccipenu Na,rnakaiyar 
Kur 30 



What She Said 

Nowhere, not among the warriors at their festival, 
nor with the girls dancing close in pairs, 
nowhere did I see my lover. 

I am a dancer; 
my pride, my lover, 

-for love of him 
these conch-shell bangles slip 
from my wasting hands­

he's a dancer too. 

Atimantiyar 
Kur 31 

J J 



What He Said 

If one can tell morning 
from noon from listless evening, 
the night of sleeping towns from dawn, 
then one's love 
is a lie. 

If I should lose her 
I could proclaim my misery in the streets 
riding mock horses on palmyra stems in my wildness: 
but that seems such a shame. 

But then, even living, 
away from her, seems such a shame. 

34 

A!!ur Nagmullaiyiir 
Kur: 32 



What She Said 

about the messenger from her lover 

This singer is still a young student. 
And how good he must sound 
in the public places 
of his own town! 

Eating what others give, 
his face is not filled out. 

And his talent 
is looking for fresh feasts. 

Paiumarattu M6cikirauiir 
Kur: 33 

J 5 



What She Said 

On his hills, 
the mii,:iai creeper that usually sprawls 
on large round stones 
sometimes takes to a sleeping elephant. 

At parting, 
his arms twined with mine 
he gave me inviolable guarantees 
that he would live in my heart 
without parting. 

Friend, why do you think 
that is any reason for grieving? 

36 

Parai:iar 
Kur:36 



What He Said 

What could my mother be 
to yours? What kin is my father 
to yours anyway? And how 
did you and I meet ever? 

But in love our hearts are as red 
earth and pouring rain: 

mingled 
beyond parting. 

Cempulappeyanirar 
Kur: 40 

37 



What She Said 

When my lover is by my side 
I am happy 
as a city 
in the rapture of a carnival, 

and when he is gone 
I grieve like a deserted house· 
in a little hamlet 
of the wastelands 

where the squirrel plays 
in the front yard. 

38 

Ai:iila~u Muurilar 
Kur 41 



What Her Friend Said to Him 

Even if passion should pass, 
0 man of the hills 
where 

after the long tempestuous rains 
of night 

the morning's waterfalls 
make music in the caverns, 

would our love also pass 
with the passion? 

Kapilar 
Kur;:42 

39 



What She Said 

Don't they really have 
in the land where he has gone 
such things 
as house sparrows 

dense-feathered, the color of fading water lilies, 
pecking at grain drying on yards, 
playing with the scatter of the fine dust 
of the streets' manure 
and living with their nestlings 
in the angles of the penthouse 

and miserable evenings, 

and loneliness? 

40 

Mlimallifag 
Kur46 



What Her Girl-Friend Said 

0 long white moonlight, 
you do him no good at all 
as he comes stealing 
through the night in the forest 

where the black-stemmed venkai 
drops its flowers 
on the round stones 
and makes them look 
like tiger cubs 
in the half-light! 

Netuve1:11:iilaviniir 
Kur47 

41 



What He Said in the Desert 

The marauding wolf 
has gouged here and drunk 
of this little stagnant water, 
now mantled over 
by the wild jasmine. 

How I wish my girl, 
my heart's mistress, her hands all bangles, 
were here with me 
to share even this: 

42 

but it would be pitiful 
if she were. 

Ciraikkuiiyantaiyar 
Kur 56 



What Her Friend Said 

Like youngsters 
who get all their joy 
by just drawing with their hands 
a toy cart and a carpenter's wooden horse, 
without ever mounting anything life-size, 

our girl is happy still 
though she has had no pleasure from her man. 
Her bangles are not yet slipping 
from her hands, 
for she lives in the thought 
of her love 
who has great pools 
and chariots. 

Tumpicerkiran 
Kur 61 

4] 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to Her 

These fat ko!}r:ai trees 
are gullible: 

44 

the season of rains 
that he spoke of 
when he went through the stones 
of the desert 
is not yet here 

though these trees 
mistaking the untimely rains 
have put out 
their long arrangements of flowers 
on the twigs 

as if for a proper monsoon. 

Kovatattag 
Kur:66 



What She Said 

Will he remember, friend? 
Where the curve of the parrot's beak 
holds a bright-lit neem 
like the sharp glory 
of a goldsmith's nail 
threading a coin of gold 
for a new jewel, 

he went across the black soil 
and the cactus desert. 

Will he remember? 

A!!ur Naumullai 
Kur 67 

45 



What She Said 

The bare root of the bean is pink 
like the leg of a jungle hen, 
and herds of deer attack its overripe pods. 

For the harshness of this early frost 
there is no cure 

but the breast of my man. 

46 

A!!iir Nanmullai 
Kur 68 



What Her Friend Said to Her 

Our man of the hills 

where the bent green bamboo springs back to the sky 
with the spring of an unleashed horse 

grows thin longing for our love, 
like a tethered bull in summertime, 

not knowing that here we are, wasting away 
for his sake. 

Vinakutiraiyar 
Kur 74 

47 



What She Said to the Messenger 

Tell me: 

did you really see him 
or did you just hear it from someone 
who did see him? 
I want to make sure. 

May you get Piitali City 
filled with gold 
where white-tuskers 
play in the Cor;,ai River! 

But tell me first: 
from whose mou6 
did you hear 
of my lover's coming? 

48 

Patumarattu Mocikiranar 
Kur 75 



What He Said 

Where the white waters from the peak 
crash through the mountain caves, 
it flowers on the slopes; 

and there, the little hill-town chieftain 
has a younger daughter, a girl 
with great arms, and she is tender as water; 

fancy her quelling my fire! 

Kapilar 
Kur95 

49 



What She Said 

I am here. My virtue 
lies in grief 
in the groves near the sea. 

My lover 
is back in his hometown. And our secret 
is with the gossips 
in public places. 

50 

Vei;iputi 
Kur91 



What She Said 

It would help, dear friend, 
if we could get someone 
to go to him 
with some of those rain flowers 

of the sponge gourd 
that grows so lush· 
with leaves among the tall wet grasses 
on our farm 

and tell him: Look, 
the girl's fair brow 
has yellowed like these 
with love. 

Kokku!amurran 
Kur: 98 

5 I 



What He Said 

0 did I not think of you? 
and thinking of you, 
did I not think and think again of you? 
and even as I thought of you 
was I not baffled 
by the world's demands 
that held me to my work? 

0 love, did I not think of you, 
and think of you till I wished 
I were here to sate my passion 
till this flood of desire 
that once wet the branch of the tall tree 
would thin 
till I can bend and scoop a drink of water 
with my hands? 

52 

Auvaiyar 
Kur99 



What She Said 

Look, friend, 
fear of scandal will only thin out passion. 
And if I should just give up my love 
to end this dirty talk, 
I will be left 
only with my shame. 

My virgin self of which he partook 
is now like a branch half broken 
by an elephant, 
bent, not yet fallen to the ground, 
still attached to the mother tree 
by the fiber of its bark. 

Alattiirkirar 
Kur I 12 

53 



What He Said 

As a little white snake 
with lovely stripes on its young body 
troubles the jungle elephant 

54 

this slip of a girl 
her teeth like sprouts of new rice 
her wrists stacked with bangles 
troubles me. 

Catti Natal]ar 
Ku,: 119 



What Her Girl-Friend Said 

The sands are like heaped-up moonlight. 
Right next to it stands all by itself, 
as if all night were crammed into it, 
the cool dense shade of a flowering grove 
of the black pu!J{Jai. 

Our man has not come back. 

Only our brothers' fishing boats 
will return from their hunt 
of many kinds of fish. 

Aiyur Mutavao 
Kur 123 

55 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to Him 

You say that the wasteland 
you have to pass through 
is absence itself: 
wide spaces where sometimes 
salt merchants have gathered for a while 
and gone, 6mai trees that stand 
like ghost towns once busy with living. 

But tell me really, 
do you think that home will be sweet 
for the ones you leave behind? 

56 

Palaipa\iya Perunka\unko 
Kur 124 



What She Said 

Friend, 

with no regard for youth 
in search of riches he went 
no one knows where, 
and he will not come back. 

Her teeth of jasmine 
strung on the rain-shadowed creeper, 
this season of cool rains 
will laugh. 

Okkur Macatti 
Kur 126 

57 



What Her Friend Said to Her 

He just cannot have dug and entered the earth, 
nor climbed the skies, 

nor waded barefoot through all those seas 
he must have met; 

If only one looks for him in land after land, 
from town to town, 

family by family, our lover 
cannot slip through the cordon, can he? 

5 8 

Ve!!i Vitiyar 
Ku! 130 



What He Said 

Her arms have the beauty 
of a gently moving bamboo. 
Her eyes are full of peace. 
She is faraway, 
her place not easy to reach. 

My heart is frantic 
with haste, 

a plowman with a single ox 
on land all wet 
and ready for seed. 

Oreruravagar 
Kur 131 

59 



What He Said 

Love, love, 
they say. Yet love 
is no new grief 
nor sudden disease; nor something 
that rages and cools. 

60 

Like madness in an elephant, 
coming up when he eats 
certain leaves, 

love waits 
for you to find 
someone to look at. 

Mi!aipperunkantaQ 
Kur 136 



What Her Friend Said 

The great city fell asleep 
but we did not sleep. 
Clearly we heard, all night, 
from the hillock next to our house 
the tender branches of the flower-clustered tree 
with leaves like peacock feet 
let fall 
their blue-sapphire flowers. 

Kolla!J Arici 
Kur: 138 

6 I 



What He Said 

Does that girl, 
eyes like flowers, gathering flowers 

from pools for her garlands, driving away the parrots 
from the millet fields, 

or doesn't she, 

62 

does that girl know at all 

that my heart is still there with her 
bellowing sighs 
like a drowsy midnight elephant? 

Kapilar 
Kur 142 



What She Said 

These fault-finders, 
they know nothing: 

love is like the young of the tortoise 
nourished by the sight 
of its mother. 

What else is left 
but to dry up and rot within 
like an abandoned egg 

if he should leave me 
to my own devices? 

Ki!imankalankirar 
Kur: 152 

63 



What She Said 

Once: if an owl hooted on the hill, 
if a male ape leaped and loped 
out there on the jackfruit bough in our yard 
my poor heart would melt for fear. But now 

64 

in the difficult dark of night 
nothing can stay its wandering 
on the long sloping mountain-ways 
of his coming. 

Kapilar 
Ku,: 153 



What She Said 

Co Coo 
crowed the cock 
and my poor heart missed a beat 
that the sword of morning came down 
to cut me off from my lover 
twined in my arms 

A! !ur Nanmullai 
Kur 157 

65 



What Her Friend Said 

He did not come just one day: he did not come 
just two days. 

But many days he came and softened my good heart 
with many modest words said many times. And 

like a honeycomb ripening on the hills 
suddenly falling 
he went. 

Where is our man, good as a father, on whom we leaned? 
As from rainstorms pouring 
on a distant green land 

my heart runs muddy. 

66 

Varumulaiyaritti 
Kur 176 



What She Said 

The rains, already old, 
have brought new leaf upon the fields. 
The grass spears are trimmed and blunted 
by the deer. 
The jasmine creeper is showing its buds 
through their delicate calyx 
like the laugh of a wildcat. 

In jasmine country, it is evening 
for the hovering bees, 
but look, he hasn't come back. 

He left me and went in search 
of wealth. 

Okkur Macatti 
Kur: 220 

67 



What She Said 

My lover has not come back: 
the jasmine has blossomed. 

A goat-herd comes into town 
with goats and milk 
to take some rice to the others 

waiting outside, 
palmyra rain-guards in their hands, 
herds of young ones in their care: 

in his hair 
nothing but tiny buds 
of jasmine. 

68 

Uraiyiir Mutukorran 
Kur 221 



What He Said 
about lier and lier I riend 

If her girl-friend should take the head of the raft 
my girl will also take the head. 
If the rear 
my girl will take the rear. 
And if her friend should let go 
and go with the stream, 
it looks as if 
she will go too. 

Her eyes are cool, full-bodied 
buds of the dewy rain flower 
streaked with red, 
and she is the new leaf 
in the rain. 

Ciraikklitiyantaiyar 
Kur: 222 

69 



What She Said to Her Girl-Friend 

Once you said 
let's go, let's go 
to the gay carnival in the big city; 

that day 
the good elders spoke of many good omens 
for our going. 

But he waylaid me, 
gave me a slingshot and rattles 
for scaring parrots, 
and a skirt of young leaves 
which he said looked good 
on me, 

and with his lies 
he took the rare innocence 
that mother had "Saved for me. 

And now I am like this. 

Ma!uraikka!aiyattar Makan Ye1:11:iakag. 
Kur: 223 

70 



What She Says 
about her friend's sympathy 

This is worse than the sleepless agony 
of thinking about him, far away, 
wandering long among the trees 
through difficult branching pathways. 

This is much worse: I cannot bear to think 
of my friend's grief for me, 

it's like the deaf-mute's 
when he sees at night the suffering 
of a dun cow fallen into a well. 

Kiivan Maintag 
Kur 224 

7 I 



What She Said 

Before I laughed with him 
nightly, 

the slow waves beating 
on his wide shores 
and the palmyra 
bringing forth heron-like flowers 
near the waters, 

my eyes were like the lotus 
my arms had the grace of the bamboo 
my forehead was mistaken for the moon. 

72 

But now 

Maturai Erutta!an Centamputag 
Kur 226 



What Her Girl-Friend Said 

In the seaside grove 
where he drove back in his chariot 
the neytal flowers are on the ground, 
some of their thick petals plowed in 
and their stalks broken 

by the knife-edge of his wheels' golden rims 
furrowing the earth. 

Ota Nani 
Kur 227 

73 



What She Said 

Only the dim-witted say it's evening 
when the sun goes down 
and the sky reddens, 
when misery deepens, 
and the mullai begins to bloom 
in the dusk. 

But even when the tufted cock 
calls in the long city 
and the long night 
breaks into dawn, 

74 

it is evening: 
even noon 

is evening, 

to the companionless. 

Mi!aipperun Kantan 
Kur 234 



What He Said 

Be good to her, 0 North Wind, 
and may you prosper! 

There, among thin silver rills 
that look like hanging snake skins, 

high on the hill 

where herds of elk 
plunder the gooseberry 
in the courtyards, 
there 
lies my good woman's village 
of grass-thatched cottages. 

Mayei:itan 
Kur235 

75 



What She Said 

My friend, 
I will not think again of him, 

of his long seashore 
noisy with birds 

the afumpu creeper with leaves cloven 
as the hooves of a deer, 
the bright-bangled women 
prying open for their games 
its flowers that look like the shiny beads and bells 
on a horse's neck, 

and I will let my eyes sleep. 

76 

Nampi Kutiuvan 
Kur 243 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to Him 

Sir, 
not that we did not hear the noise 
you made trying to open the bolted doors, 
a robust bull elephant 
stirring in the night 
of everyone's sleep; 

we did. But as we fluttered inside 
like a peacock in the net, 
crest broken, tail feathers flying, 

our good mother held us close 
in her innocence 
thinking to quell our fears. 

Ka1_11:ian 
Kut: 244 

77 



What Her Girl-Friend Said 
when she sees that her friend's love-sickness 
is being misunderstood and rites of e.wrcism 
are performed to cure her 

Cutting the throat of a sacrificial goat, 
offering special platters of grain, 
and sounding many instruments on the dry islets 
in a running river,• 

none of this will help: they'll put on a show, 
but will bring no remedy 
for our girl's disease. 

And this calling on all the great gods 
except the right one, her lover, 
as if some demon 
possessed her-

it's really painful, 

when she is only being faithful 
to her secret lover 
from the tall hills where 
the clouds play games. 

Peruiicattag. 
Kur 263 

• The Tamil phrase may also mean "at the crossroads in 
the busy highways." 

78 



What She Said 

It would be nice, I think, 
if someone didn't mind 
the hurry and the long walk, 
and went to give him the good word: 

the wound that father got 
pulling in that big shark 
is healed and he's gone back 
to the blue-dark of the sea; 

and mother's gone to the salt pans 
to sell her salt for white rice; 

if only someone would reach my man 
on his cold wide shore and tell him : 

this is the time to come! 

Kalliifagiir 
Kur 269 

79 



What She Said 

My man 
of the roaring waters 
that scatter whole waterfalls, 
I knew him and was with him 
only for a day 

80 

but it has been part of my arms 
for many days now 
and turned into a disease 
that ravages all beauty. 

Arici Naccli.ttauar 
Ku! 271 



What He Said to Himself in the Desert 

Here, the trunk of the ukliy tree is soft 
as the back of a dove, and its beads of fruit 
are shaken down 

as the bandit, 
his arrow readied in the bow, 
climbs high places 
on the look-out for passers-by 

chewing on a surrogate bark 
in the desert 
for want of water. 

Even these wilds may grow sweet 
if only I can keep my mind's eye steady 
as I go 

on my love's mound-of-venus 
jeweled by gold and beads, 

or simply 
on her lovely breasts. 

Uruttirao 
Kur: 274 

8 I 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to Her 

Come, let's go climb on that jasmine-mantled rock 
and look 

82 

if it is only the evening cowbells 
of the grass-fed contented herds 
returning with the bulls 

or the bells of his chariot 
driving back through the wet sand of the 

forest ways, 
his heart full of the triumph of a job 

well done, 
with young archers driving by his side. 

Okkiir Macatti 
Kur275 



What He Said 
in exasperation when her girl-I riend 
ref used him access to his love 

I sewed and made 
for my bamboo-shouldered girl 
a patchwork doll like herself 

with sedge grass and things 
from the edges of the pools 
where we roamed. 

Yet they'll acknowledge nothing, 
these bodyguards of hers, 
not even the beauty streaks 
I've painted on her arrogant rising breasts! 

Wait till I ask for her 
in the sceptred court of our moral king 
and see what happens then 

to this rotten townful of girl-friends, 
all of them utter fools! 
It's just pitiful. 

Korikkorrao 
Kur 276 

83 



What She Said to Her Girl-Friend 

You, wearing red gold! 

Our man went there: 
where the forest has joined the hills 
wearing in the spiral glory of her hair 

a white sprig of the desert neem's flowers 
arranged in the calyx of the white crown leaves 

of the palmyra, jagged, yellow-trunked, 
rising on the white sands. 

84 

Kutavayir Kiratt~ 
Kur 281 



What She Said to Her Friend 

Where the pepper vine grows 
and troops of monkeys 
Jive off the young leaves, 

among his cliffs he stays, 
far away; he is a sweet man, yet. 

And teJI me, is even the sercaJled sweet heaven 
sweeter, reaJly, than the affliction 
that dear ones bring? 

Kapilar 
Ku[ 288 

85 



What She Said 

People say, "You will have to bear it." 
Don't they know what passion is like, 
or is it that they are so strong? 

As for me, if I do not see my lover 
grief drowns my heart, 

and like a streak of foam in high waters 
dashed on the rocks 

little by little I ebb 
and become nothing. 

86 

Kalporu Cirunuraiyar 
Kur 290 



What Her Girl-Friend Said 

When a lovely girl bathing in a river 
ate a green mango from his tree 
floated by the water, 
for that crime 
King Na!:J!lG[} would take nothing, 
not even an offer of 
nine times nine bull elephants 
and the girl's weight in gold 
moulded as a doll, 

but just killed her. 
Like him, 

may this mother, too, go to everlasting hell! 

For, the other day, when our girl's lover 
just came in 

as a guest with a smiling face, 
this woman wouldn't sleep for days 

as if she were a city on an enemy line. 

P.arai:iar 
Kut: 292 

87 



What She Said 

0 friend, drunkards make pilgrimages 
into A.ti Arumao's ancient city 
and bring back kernels 
from the tall black palm, its spathes full 

of fibrous fruit; 

she is like that city, his harlot. 
Her full skirts of white water-flower wreaths 
move alternately 
on her thighs marked with love's pallor, 
and she has gold on her. 

And she comes to see 
my husband here. 

88 

Pity me, I need it. 

Ka!!ilattiraiya!} 
Kur 293 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to Her 
about her careless lover 

If, 
when you play water games 
or stay in seaside groves 
or dance in flowers 
those linked dances with your girl-friends 

he comes and leaves 
as he does, 
without ceremony, like a neighbor 
after making love, 
naturally there would be talk. 

Now it's blown over. 
Still he is never far away 
from that side-skirt of green leaves, 
those artful jewels that shake 
on your venus' mound 

now spread like a cobra hood 
and touched by love's pallor. 

No wonder your mother stands guard over you: 
he brought it on himself. • 

Ai'icilantai 
Kur 294 

89 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to the 
Unfaithful Husband 

Your mistresses wear the green leaf 
for skirt, earring and garland; they even 
sport leaves in their hair. 

You play with whole gangs of them 
and come home with the relics 
of your water carnivals 
all over you. 

This town has begun to say, 
once this fellow lived off 
a single wretched cow; 
now, since the windfall 
his little woman brought him 

90 

he has carnivals. 

Tunkalori 
Kur 295 



What She Said to Her Girl-Friend 

On beaches washed by seas 
older than the earth, 
in the groves filled with bird-cries, 
on the banks shaded by a pum1ai 
clustered with flowers, 

when we made love 
my eyes saw him 
and my ears heard him; 

my arms grow beautiful 
in the coupling 
and grow lean 
as they come away. 

What shall I make of this? 

Ver:imar:iippii!i 
Kur 299 

9 I 



What He Said 

My love is a two-faced thief. 
In the dead of night 
she comes like the fragrance 
of the Red-Speared Chieftain's forest hills, 
to be one with me. 

And then, she sheds the petals 
of night's several flowers, 
and does her hair again 
with new perfumes and oils, 
to be one with her family at dawn 

with a stranger's different face. 

92 

Kapilar 
Kur: 312 



What Her Girl-Friend Said to Him 
when he wanted to come by night 

Man-eaters, male crocodiles with crooked legs, 
cut off the traffic on these waterways. 

But you, 
in your love, will come to her swimming 
through the shoals of fish in the black salt marshes. 

And she, 
she will suffer in her simpleness. 

And I, 
what can I do but shudder in my heart 
like a woman watching her poisoned twins? 

Kavaimakau 
Kur 324 

93 



What Her Foster-Mother Said 

Let no sun burn 
may trees shade the little ways on the hill 
may the paths be covered with sand 
may cool rain 
cool the desert roads 

94 

for that simple girl 
her face the color of the new mango leaf 
who left us 
for a man 
with the long bright spear! 

Kaymagar 
Kur 378 



The Interior Landscape 
AFTERWORD 



'I 



Afterword 

Classical Tamil 

Tamil, one of the two classical languages of India, is 
the only language of contemporary India which is recog­
nizably continuous with a classical past. Today this Dra­
vidian• language is spoken by 31 million Indians, mainly 
in Madras state in the southeast region of peninsular India. 
It is also spoken outside India as a mother tongue, chiefly 
in Ceylon and Malaya, and by small groups in Burma, parts 
of Africa, the Fiji Islands, and the West Indies. 

Early classical Tamil literature is represented by eight 
anthologies of lyrics, ten long poems, and a grammar called 
the Tolkiippiyam (pronounced Tolhiippiyam), meaning the 
"Old Composition." The poems in the present book are 
selections from the anthology of love lyrics called the 
K11r1111tokai (pronounced Kurundohey), one of the earliest 
anthologies to have survived. • 

At least six of the eight anthologies appear to have been 
compiled, if not composed, during the first three centuries 

• Tamil is the oldest of the four major Dravidian languages of 
contemporary South India. The others are Kannada, Malayalam, 
and Telugu, which according lo the census of 1961 are spoken by 
18, 17, and 38 millions in Mysore, Kerala, and Andhra Pradesh 
states respectively. At least 17 other nonliterary Dravidian lan­
guages are scattered all over central, eastern, and western India, 
the farthest-flung being Brahui, a Dravidian speech-island in today's 
Pakistan, surrounded by Inda-Aryan and Inda-Iranian languages of 
the Northwest. 

97 



of the Christian era. The evidence for such dating comes 
from various sources: archeological finds of Roman coins; 
tallies between Greek traveler-historians and the Tamil 
texts, especially the "war" poems; references in the colo­
phons to the poems; textual reconstructions from cross­
references to poets and patron-kings; and lastly from the 
linguistic peculiarities of the poems.• 

Early classical Tamil is not intelligible to a modern 
Tamilian without special study. From the earliest times 
there appear to have been two varieties of Tamil in use, a 
formal variety, probably written later, and an informal 
variety with many spoken dialects. 

Today formal Tamil is more conservative than the in­
formal and therefore closer to earlier Tamil. The develop­
ment of verb- and noun-endings, losses and gains in vo­
cabulary, and the influence of other languages like Sanskrit 
and English have widened the distance between ancient and 
modern Tamil. 

Cankam (pronounced Sangam) 

The literature of Classical Tamil later came to be known 
as Cankam literature. Cankam means "an academy or fra­
ternity." The word is probably borrowed from the vocabu­
lary of Buddhism or Jainism, the two religions competing 
with Hinduism around the sixth and seventh centuries in 
South India. A seventh-century commentator applied the 
term to poets and spoke of three academies or Cankams 
of poets under the patronage of Pii')cjya kings. He also as­
serted that the three Cankams lasted 4,440, 3,700, and 
1,850 years•• respectively, and that they included im­
mortal gods, sages, and kings as member poets. A whole 

• There are unresolved controversies among historians on these 
questio~s. A summary of the complicated arguments may be fol­
lowed in a standard work of history. See K. A. Nilakanta Sastri, 
A History of South India, Oxford Univ. Press, 1958. 

• • It has been pointed out that these numbers are suspicously 
regular multiples of 37: the Jains had a passion for numbers. 

98 



mythology has grown up around these poems, and in par­
ticular the myth of antediluvian kingdoms extending back 
many millennia and of a large body of works lost in a Great 
Flood. It is possible that there were schools of poets in 
certain courts and the Flood Legends about these schools 
may be a way of saying that the few surviving texts are from 
a long and lost tradition of poetic composition. 

The grammar Tolkiippiyam was assigned to the second 
Cankam, the eight anthologies and the ten long poems to 
the third; no extant work has been assigned to the first 
Cankam. 

The Anthologies 

Caiikam verse varies in length from 4 to over 800 lines. 
There are 2,389 Caiikam poems, of which about 100 are 
anonymous. Four hundred sixty-one poets are known by 
proper names or by epithets. In the Ku,:untokai, there are 
400 love poems. These are assigned to 205 poets, but of 
these 205, 13 are named after a striking phrase or meta­
phor in the poems assigned to them. Poem 40 is by Cem­
pulappeyaoirar, which would mean "The Poet of the Red 
Earth and Pouring Rain." Poem 47 is by Netuve1:11:iilavioar, 
"The Poet of the Long White Moonlight." The classical 
tradition of Tamil poetry is an impersonal tradition. The 
use of epithetical names seems to suggest that for these 
poets no signature was more autlfentic than their own 
metaphors. 

In the rhetoric and in the anthologies the poems were 
classified by their themes as akam and pu,:am. A kam meant 
"inner part," pu,:am "outer part." Akam poems were love 
poems; puram poems were "public" poems on war, kings, 
death, etc. The two types of poems had differing proprie­
ties, as we shall see below, though the same poets often 
wrote both kinds of poems. The eight anthologies and their 
contents, excluding opening invocations that were added 
later, were as follows: 

99 



Akam Anthologies 

1. Kuruntokai, 400 love poems, 4-9 lines each 
2. Narrir:zai, 400 love poems, 9-12 lines each 
3. Akanii!Juru, 400 love poems, 13-37 lin~s each 
4. Ainkuruauru, 500 love poems, each hundred dealing 

with one of the five conventional phases of love 
and apparently written by a different poet 

5. Kalittokai, love poems in a metre called kali 

Puram Anthologies 

6. Pura11iiauru, 400 puram poems 
1. Patirruppattu, the "Ten Tens," I 00 poems on kings 

(with the first ten and the tenth ten missing) 
&. Paripiifal, the only collection of Cankam poems on 

religious themes. 

Kalittokai and Paripii{al appear to be the latest of the 
eight anthologies; Kuruntokai and Puraniia11ru contain 
probably the earliest compositions. 

The Tolkiippiyam 

The grammar called the Tolkiippiyam is the most im­
portant expository text for the understanding of early Tamil 
poetry. It is not only a grammar of the Tamil of that time 
but also a work of rhetoric. It has three sections corre­
sponding to phonology, morphology, and semantics: (a) 
Sounds, (b) Words, (c) Meaning. In the third section, the 
author sets down the canons of the Cankam poetic tradi­
tion. 

According to legend and according to some modern 
scholars, the grammar antedates the Cankam poems. But 
the conventions of the Cankam poems do not seem to be 
the outcome of a work of rhetoric. The rhetorician summar­
ized what was a live and continuing tradition. Because of 
the strength of this tradition some 500 poets appear to share 
to an unusual degree the poetic prescriptions of the Tol-

100 



kiippiyam. The rhetoric behind the poetry is outlined below. 
Like many other Indian expository texts, this work is 

presented as a series of ciittirams (Sanskrit siitra), or brief 
verse-sayings. Paraphrases of relevant excerpts from the 
chapter on love poetry will be cited and identified by the 
number of the ciittiram. 

Akam and Puram 

Cankam poetry, as was noted, is classified by theme into 
two kinds: poems of akam (the "inner part" or the In­
terior) and poems of puram ( the "outer part" or the 
Exterior). Akam poems are love poems; pur:am poems are 
all other kinds of poems, usually about good and evil, 
action, community, kingdom; it is the "public" poetry of 
the ancient Tamils, celebrating the ferocity and glory of 
kings, lamenting the death of heroes, the poverty of poets. 
Elegies, panegyrics, invectives, poems on wars and tragic 
events are puram poems. 

Unlike akam poems, puram poems may mention ex­
plicitly the names of kings and poets and places. The poem 
is placed in a real society and given a context of real his­
tory. A kam poems tends to focus attention on a spare sin­
gle image; in puram poems, the images rush and tumble 
over one another. Here are a few examples of the puram 
genre: 

What a Hero's Mother Said 

You stand against the pillar 
of my hut and ask me: 

Where is your son? 

I don't really know. 
My womb is only a lair 
for that tiger. 
You can see him now 
only in battlefields. 

Pur:_a11a!J.11ru 
( The· Four Hundred Puram Poems) 87 

IO I 



The King in Combat 

With the festival hour close at hand 
his woman in labor 
a sun setting behind pouring rains 

the needle in the cobbler's hand 
is in a frenzy of haste 
stitching thongs for the cot of a king: 

such was the swiftness 
of the Great Co/a's tackles, 
an atti garland round his neck, 
as he wrestled with the enemy 
come all the way 
to take the land. 

In Praise of a King 

Fish leaping 
in fields of sheep. 
Rash unplowed sowing 
in the haunts of the wild boar. 
Big-eyed buffalo herds 
stopped by lilies in sugarcane beds. 

Ancient cows bend 
over water flowers 
where once busy dancers 
did the Devil's Mask. 

The tall coconut, the sounding maru/am• 
now feed 
the mouth of a stream 
and a flowering pool. 

Gone are the villages 
sung in song. Faces 
of terror instead of beauty, 

they look like a corpse 
killed and stood up 
by Death. 

• A tree. 

102 



For your rage 
water and village are one; 
waves of sugarcane blossom 
are one stalk of grass. 
The ashen babul .. of the twisted fruit 
twined with the giant black babul, 
the she-devil with the branching crest 
roams 
astraddle on the donkey; 
and the small persistent thorn 
is spread in the moving dust of battlefields. 

The dead hearts of public places are filled 
with dirt and turds and silence, 
and the ruins chill 
all courage and desire. 

But here, 
the sages have sought your woods. 
In open spaces the fighters play 
with their bright-jewelled women. 
The traveller is safe on the highway. 
The sellers of grain shelter their dear kin 
and shelter even the distant kin. 
The Silver Star will not go near 
the place of Mars. And it rains 
on the thirsty fields. Hunger has fled 
and taken Disease with her. 0 Great One, 

in your land it blossoms • 
everywhere. 

Pati[!uppallu (The Ten Tens), Poem 13 

A kam or Love Poetry 

Akam poetry is directly about experience, not action; it 
is a poetry of the "inner world." 

In Akattil:,ai /ya/ or the chapter on akam poetry, the 
Tolkiippiyam distinguishes akam and puram conventions 

•• A bush. 

IO 3 



as follows: "In the five phases of akam,"' no names of per­
sons should be mentioned. Particular names are appropri­
ate only in puram poetry." The dramatis personae for akam 
are idealized types, such as chieftains representing clans 
and classes, rather than historical persons. Similarly, land­
scapes are more important than particular places. 

The love of man and woman is taken as the ideal ex­
pression of the "inner world," and akam poetry is synony­
mous with love poetry in the Tamil tradition. Love in all 
its variety-love in separation and in union, before and 
after marriage, in chastity and in betrayal-is the theme of 
akam. "There are seven types of love, of which the first is 
kaikkilai, unrequited love, and the last is perunti')ai, mis­
matched love [ 1]." Perunti')ai or the Major Type ( as the 
To/kiippiyam somewhat cynically calls it) of man-woman 
relationship is the forced, loveless relationship: a man and 
a woman, mismatched in age, coming together for duty, 
convenience, or lust. At the other extreme is kaikki{ai 
(literally the Base Relationship), the one-sided affair, un­
requited love, or desire inflicted on an immature girl who 
does not understand it. Neither of these extremes is the 
proper subject of akam poetry. They are common, ab­
normal, undignified, fit only for servants. "Servants and 
workmen are outside the five akam types [ of true love], 
for they do not have the necessary strength of character 
[25-26] ." Most of the akam anthologies contain no poems 
of unrequited or mismatched love; only Kalilfokai has a 

number of examples of both types. 
Of the seven types, only "the middle five" are the subject 

of true love poetry. The hero and heroine should be "well­
matched in ten points," such as beauty, wealth, age, virtue, 
rank, etc. Only such a pair is capable of the full range of 
love: union and separation, anxiety and patience, betrayal 
and forgiveness. The couple must be cultured; for the un­
cultured will be rash. ignorant. self-centered, and there­
fore unfit for akam poetry. 

-·, For the five phases. sec p. 105. 

104 



The Five Landscapes 

In the chapter on akam poetry Tolkappiyam concerns 
itself mainly with the "middle five" phases or types of 
love and outlines their symbolic conventions. "When we 
examine the materials of a poem, only three things appear 
to be important: mutal (the First Things), karu (the 
Native Elements), uri (the Human Feelings appropriately 
set in mutal and karu) [3]." "What are called mutal or 
First Things are time and place; so say the people who 
know [ 4.]" There are four kinds of "place"; each is pre­
sided over by a deity and named for a flower or tree char­
acteristic of the region: 

Mullai, a variety of jasmine, stands for the forests over­
seen by Mayon, the dark-bodied god of herdsmen; 

Kur:inci (pronounced kurinji), a mountain flower, for 
the mountains overseen by MurukmJ, the red-speared 
god of war, youth, and beauty; 

Marutam (pronounced marudam, the d being dental as 
in the English [!Jen), a tree with red flowers growing 
near the water, for the pastoral region, overseen by 
Venta[), the rain-god; 

Neytal (pronounced neydal, the g being dental), a water 
flower, for the sandy seashore overseen by the wind­
god [5]. 

A fifth region, piilai or desert waste, is also mentioned. 
Piilai is given no specific locati9n, for it is said that any 
mountain or forest may be parched to a wastclaml in the 
heat of summer. It is named for piilai, supposedly an ever­
green tree unaffected by drought.• 

Time is divided into day, month, and year. The year is 
divided into six "large time-units," the six seasons: the 
rains, the cold season, early frost and late frost, early sum­
mer and late summer. The day is divided into five "small 

• Some of !he cighl anthologies are cxplicilly arrnngc<l accord­
ing to these five types of landscape, !hough K11!'11111okai is 1101. 

For instance Ai1ik11!_111!il!.II has a hundred poems for each of the 
types. 

I 05 



time-units": sunrise, midday, sunset, nightfall, the dead 
of night. Some would add a sixth, dawn. 

Particular large and small time-units are associated by 
convention with particular regions. "Mullai country is as­
sociated with the rainy season and evening; kur:iiici, with 
the early frost and midnight; marutam, with the later part 
of night and the dawn; neytal, with the twilight of evening; 
piilai, with summer, late frost, and midday [6-12] ." 

Each of the five regions or landscapes is associated fur-
ther with an appropriate uri, or phase of love. 

Lovers' union is associated with kur:iiici, the mountains; 
separation with piilai, the desert; 
patient waiting with mullai, the forests; 
anxious waiting with neytal, the seashore; 
the lover's infidelity and the beloved's resentment 

with marutam, the pastoral region [ 16]. 

Of these five, kur:iiici is clandestine, before marriage; 
marutam occurs after marriage. The other three could be 
either before or after marriage. Piilai, separation, includes 
not only the hardships of the lover·away from his girl, but 
also the elopement of the couple, their hardships on the 
way and their separation from their parents. "Now, each 
landscape has its native elements ( karu) : gods, foods, 
animals, trees, birds, drums, occupations, lutes or musical 
styles and such others [20] ." Flowers and kinds of run­
ning or standing water are also added. 

Thus each phase of love gets its characteristic type of 
imagery from a particular landscape. Flower names like 
kur:iiici, mullai, etc., are names not only of the landscape 
but of the associated feeling and of the type of poetry de­
voted to them. 

. Each of these landscapes is now a whole repertoire of 
images-anything in it, bird or drum, tribal name or dance, 
may be used to symbolize and evoke a specific feeling. 

106 



Some Peatures of the Pive Landscapes* 
ELOPEMENT,~ 

LOVEJ.'S UNFAITH• SHIP, SEPARATION 
PATIENT WAmNo, FtJLNESS, "SULI[• ANXIETY IN LOVE, PROM LOVEa 

LOVEll' UNION DOMESTICITY ING SCENES" SEPARATION oa PARENTS 

Characteristic ku_rliicl (3) mullai (jasmine) marutam n,ytal (227) piilai (an ever-
Hower ( name of (234) green tree) 
region and poetic 
genre) 

Landscape mountains (3 )- forest, countryside (8) seashore (123) wasteland (moun-
pasture (220) taln or forest 

parched by 
summer) (378) 

Time night (6, 153) late evening (234) morning nightfall (226) midday (378) 
Season cold season rainy season ( 66) all seasons all seasons late frost 

early frost (68) summer (378) 
Bird peacock (138) sparrow, jungle stork, heron (2S) seagull dove, eagle 

parrot (142) hen (68) 
Beast (including monkey (385) deer (68) buffalo crocodile (324) fatigued elephant, 

fish, reptile, elephant (142) ' freshwater fish (8) shark (269) tiger, or wolf 
etc.) horse (74) (56) 

bull (385) lizard (16) 
Tree or plant jackfruit ( 18) ko!!!ai (66) mango (8) atumpu (243) omal (124) 

bamboo (385) p°u!!!!_al (123) cactus (67) 
,·"inkai (47) 

Water waterfall (95) rivers (75) pool (8) wells (224) waterless wells, 
sea (226) stagnant water (S6) 

Occupation and hill tribes (95) ploughman (Ill) pastoral occupa- selling fish and wayfarers (124) 
people guarding millet lion., (8) salt (269) bandits (12, 16) 

harvest (142) fisherfolk (123) 
gathering honey (J) 

• lltis is not an exhaustive list; only a few of the clements which appear lrequcntly in the poems are given here. The names of gods, 
clans, musical instruments, and kinds of food have been omitted. The numben reler to some of the poems which contain the particular 
images. Every poem in the anthology may be classified under one ol the five types. See p. 108 for possible fusion of types, and the foot­
note about poem 68 on the same page. 



A conventional design thus provides a live vocabulary of 
symbols; the actual objective landscapes of Tamil country 
become the interior landscape of Tamil poetry. A chart on 
page 107 tabulates some of these features. It would be 
useful to refer to the table of symbols when reading the 
poems. 

The Tolkiippiyam takes care to add that "birds and 
beasts of one landscape may sometimes appear in others";* 
artful poets may work with a "confusion of genres" 
(lif)aimayakkam), they may even bring in puram imagery 
to heighten the effects of an akam poem. He says: "the 
above genres are not rigidly separated; the time and place 
appropriate to one genre may be fused with the time and 
place appropriate to another. Anything other than uri or 
the appropriate mood may be fused or transformed. [ 19]" 

For poetry the hierarchy of components is inverted; the 
Human Elements (uri), the Native Elements (karu), and 
the First Elements (mutal) are in a descending order of im­
portance for a poet. Mere nature-description or "imagism" 
in poetry would be uninteresting to Tamil poets and critics. 

Poetic Design 

The conventions make for many kinds of economy in 
poetic design. Consider the very first poem of the selection: 

What She Said 

Bigger than earth, certainly. 
higher than the sky, 
more unfathomable than the waters 
is this love for this man 

• Poem 68 is a good example of this mixture of images. The 
season is early frost (k11ri1ki), but the bird mentioned is a jungle 
hen ( m11IIC1i), the beast is a deer ( 111111/Cli). The mixture of k11riiici 
( lovers' union) and 111111/Cli ( patient waiting) brings out effectively 
the exact nuance of the girl's mood, "mixing memory and desire." 

IO 8 



of the mountain slopes 
where bees make rich honey 
from the flowers of the k11r.iiici 
that has such black stalks. 

The kur.iflci flower and the mountain scene clearly mark 
the poem as a kur.iflci piece about lovers' union. The union 
is not described or talked about; it is enacted by the inset 
scene of the bees making honey from the flowers of the 
kuriflci. The lover is not only the lord of the mountain, he 
is like the mountain he owns. Describing the scene de­
scribes his passion. The kuriflci, a tree that takes twelve 
years to come to flower, carries a suggestion of the young 
heroine who speaks the poem. The Tolkiippiyam calls this 
technique of using the scene to describe act or agent ul!urai 
("the inner substance"). 

The poem opens with large abstractions about her love: 
her love is bigger than earth and higher than the sky. But 
it moves toward the concreteness of the black-stalked 
kurinci, acting out by analogue the virgin's progress from 
abstraction to experience.• We may remind ourselves that 
this progression (from the basic cosmic elements to the 
specific component of a landscape) is also the method of 
the entire intellectual framework behind the poetry. 

Further, in choosing earth, sky, and water for compari­
son, she has also chosen the constants of nature that make 
up any particular scene. These co11stants, however, are con­
stantly interacting ( cf. other poems like 40), mingling, 
changing their states and forms. By implication her love, 
which is constant through change, is greater than these 
primal constants. 

Evocations designed like these .. may be seen in poem 
after poem. "Inscapes" or u/lurai's of the natural scene 

• For a very different effect from a similar focusing technique, 
see poem 130. 

•• Other striking examples are 18, 25, 42, 68, 227, 243, 385. 

109 



repeat the total action of the poem. Note the irony of 
poem 8: 

What the Concubine Said 
You know he comes from 
where the fresh-water shark in the pools 
catch with their mouths 
the mangoes as they fall, ripe 
from the trees on the edge of the field. 

At our place, 
he talked big. 

Now, back in his own, 
when others raise their hands 
and feet, 
he will raise his too: 

like a doll 
in the mirror 
he will shadow 
every last wish 
of his son's dear mother. 

This is a marutam poem, a poem about infidelity; the 
shark, the pool at the edge of the meadow, and the mango 
are properties of the marutam landscape and define the 
marutam mood of ironic and sullen comment on a lover's 
infidelity. The poem moves from the openness of the fields 
to the closed indoors of the boudoir. The lover, by u/lurai, 
is the shark in the pool he owns; the fish gets all it wants 
without any effort By comparing herself with the mango, 
the concubine is reproaching herself for being easily ac­
cessible. The last line also contrasts his carefree cavalier 
treatment of her with the tight-knit family in which he is 
now hemmed. Poem 67 uses imagery with a different effe(?t: 

1 I 0 

What She Said 

Will he remember, friend? 
Where the curve of the parrot's beak 
holds a bright-lit neem 



like the sharp glory 
of a goldsmith's nail 
threading a coin of gold 
for a new jewel, 

he went across the black soil 
and the cactus desert. 

Will he remember? 

The goldsmith's nail is the metaphor for a parrot's beak, 
the metaphor knitting the festive preparations of civiliza­
tion with the fruition of nature. The brilliant colors of the 
body of the poem are drained to the bleakness of the cactus 
desert (evoking the piilai desert, and separation) by the 
end of the poem. 

In natural languages, there are words that pass judg­
ments on words ( "that's a beautiful phrase," "it's an ugly 
word"); similarly there are poems dealing with the conven­
tions themselves. Poem 226 is one. 

What She Said 

Before I laughed with him 
nightly, 

the slow waves beating 
on his wide shores 
and the palmyra 
bringing forth )leron-like flowers 
near the waters, 

my eyes were like the lotus 
my arms had the grace of the bamboo 
my forehead was mistaken for the moon. 

But now 

The speaker takes issue with the hackneyed phrases­
"eyes like the lotus," "forehead like the moon"-and says, 
in effect, that such phrases are fine only when one is happy 
in love. Similarly, Kur 234 takes up the conventional trap-

1 1 1 



pings of a mullai poem, which requires evening for its time, 
and confronts them with the real experience of lonely de­
spair. Again and again, these poems cock an ironic self­
critical eye at the writers' favorite strategies. These poems 
reflect upon poems; they are as much about love as about 
the nature of convention and poetic speech. A poem from 
Narrir;iai, an akam anthology, expresses the cancellation of 
all abstract virtues and decorum ( in poetry as in life) by 
one real experience: 

What He Said 

I had, as you'd wish, 
courtesy 
friendship 
honor 
usefulness 
culture 
and a considerate way 
with others, 

I had them all 
before I set eyes 
on the cold rich eyes 
of this woman. 

Narrir;,ai 160 

The Personae 

Little need be said about the characters or the situations 
which these poems imply. The dramatis personae are 
limited by convention to a small number: the hero, the 
heroine, the hero's friend(s) or messengers, the heroine's 
friend and foster-mother, the concubine, and passers-by. 
No poet here speaks in his own voice, and no poem is ad­
dressed to a reader. The reader only overhears what the 
characters say to each other, to themselves, or to the moon. 
':'- poem in this tradition implies, evokes, enacts a drama 
m a monologue. 

I I 2 



The situations, when exactly a hero or heroine or one of 
their companions may speak out, and to whom, are also 
closely defined. For example, 

The girl-friend of the heroine may speak out on 
the following occasions: when the heroine, left 
behind by her lover, speaks of her loneliness; 
when she [the girl-friend] helps them elope; when 
she begs the hero to take good care of the heroine; 
when she tries to dissuade the parents from their 
search for the runaway couple, or to console the 
grieving mother .... [ 42 J. 

Examples for these occasions may be found in poems like 
16, 18, 42, 61. 

The Episodes 

If a reader cares to do so, he may arrange the situations 
in the poems in a certain narrative sequence, as the Tamil 
commentators tend to do. The narrative tends to illustrate 
the five phases: meeting ( 40), anxiety before marriage 
(25) and the symptoms of love (3, 6), the elopement (7) 
and probably the marriage ( 15), the lover's unfaithfulness 
and reconciliation ( 8), the going away of the lover, usually 
in search of wealth or conquest or knowledge, the pining 
and anxiety of the wife or bel9ved ( I I ) , as well as the 
hardships of the lover in the desert and his return (75). 
There are minor situations that stem from these: the girl­
friend* asking the Jover not to put off the day of marriage 
(18), her gentle reproach of the man's impatience to get 
to his girl ( 42), her anxiety for the hero and heroine ( 4 7) 

• In several of the poems spoken by the girl-friend, she uses the 
collective "will he not really think of us?" or speaks of "our man" 
(514), "our love" (42). Some Western readers have found this 
strange; the implication is that the girl-friend is close enough to 
the heroine to feel a sense of identity. No polygamous arrange­
ments are to be suspected. 

I 1 3 



or their disappointment at missing a tryst ( 244), the de­
spair of the lover when his love threatens to remain unful­
filled ( 17), the heroine despairing of her man's return ( 46 )_ 
and the friend's consoling words ( 66), the gossip of the 
town (24), and so on. For the most part, the situations are 
recreated by the poems themselves and need no annotation. 

An interesting convention restricts the imagery for dif­
ferent speakers within the poems. The heroine's images are 
confined to what surrounds her house or to general notions 
and hearsay (3). Her girl-friend or foster-mother (324) 
has more ranging images: they are of a lower class, their 
experience is wider. The man's imagery has great range. 
Apparently there are no limits to his experience, and there­
fore to his imagery (56, 119). The range of imagery, not 
only its quality or content but also its very narrowness or 
width of choice, indirectly characterizes the speaker and 
his class. 

The Two Proprieties 

The To/kappiyam speaks of "two kinds of proprieties: 
those of Drama and those of the World." The conventional 
proprieties outlined so far are of the mode of drama. The 
situations of real life in the real world are governed by an­
other set of proprieties. The strategy of the poet is to deploy 
both, to keep the tension between the forms of art and the 
forms of the world. 

In a sense, the tradition of conventions does everything 
possible to depersonalize the poetry of akam. It gives all 
that can be given to a poet and makes of poetry a kind of 
second language. 

The poet's language is not only Tamil; the landscapes, 
the personae, the appropriate moods, all become a lan­
guage within language. Like a native speaker, he makes 
"infinite use of finite means," to say with familiar words 
what has never been said before; he can say exactly what 
he wants to, without even being aware of the ground-rules 

114 



of his grammar. If the world is the vocabulary of the poet, 
the conventions are his syntax. 

The Achievement of Cankam Poetry 

The lyric poet likes to find ways of saying many things 
while saying one thing; he would like to suggest an entire 
astronomy by his specks and flashes. Toward this end, the 
Tamil poets used a set of five landscapes and formalized 
the world into a symbolism. By a remarkable consensus, 
they all spoke this common language of symbols for some 
five or six generations. Each could make his own poem and 
by doing so allude to every other poem which had been, 
was being, or would be written in this symbolic language. 
Thus poem became relevant to poem, as if they were all 
written by a single hand. The spurious name Cankam 
(fraternity, community) for this poetry is justified not 
by history but by the poetic practice. 

In their antiquity and in their contemporaneity, there is 
not much else in any Indian literature equal to these quiet 
and dramatic Tamil poems. In their values and stances, 
they represent a mature classical poetry: passion is bal­
anced by courtesy, transparency by ironies and nuances of 
design, impersonality by vivid detail, leanness of line by 
richness of implication. These poems are not just the ear­
liest evidence of the Tamil genius. The Tamils, in all their 
2,000 years of literary effort, wrote nothing better. 

1 1 5 





INDEX 

POETS, Sl'EAICf.RS, and FIRST LINES 

( Numbers used are not page numbers; they 
refer to the Kur number used with e;ich poem.) 





INDEX OF POETS 

Fifty-one poets are represented in this selection. Some of 
them have a single name, others have the name of their city 
or their favorite poetic theme prefixed to their names. Some 
are known by their metaphors. Such descriptive names are 
indicated by English translation. Sometimes, a poet's name 
comes down in two or three forms, one of them usually 
honorific; the -ar, -ar plural suffixes at the ends of names are 
honorific, e.g., Patumanar, Kapilar. Names like A!!ur Nan­
mullaiyar (32) also appear without the honorific as A!!ur 
Nanmullai ( 157). The names arc alphabetized according to 
the roman transliteration; prefixes like A!!ur are included in 
the name, and not treated as first names. Place names arc 
marked by a+. The notes summarize the little that is known 
about the life of the poets. 

NAME 

Aiyur + Mu!ava!)_ 

Allur • 
Na[lmullai(yar) 

+ 
Ancilantai(yar) 
Ai;iila!u Munrilar 

Arici N,!,ccattanar 
Auvai(yar) 

POEMS 

123 

32,67, 157,68 

294 
41 

271 
15, 28,99 

NOTES 

Aiyur was a city of the Co/a 
Kings. Mu!ava~ means "a crip­
ple." According to tradition his 
patron gave him bullocks and 
a chariot lo transport himself. 

"The Poet of the Yard Where 
the Squirrel Plays." 

According to some scholars, the 
Auvaiya:r of Ca1ikam is the same 
as a much-discussed prolific, oft­
quoted woman poet whose witty 
and gnomic verses have become 
proverbial in Tamil. But there 

I I 9 



NAME POEMS 

Alankuti + Vankanar 8 
Allattu; + Kirar - 112 
Atimanti(ya~) 31 

Catti Natanar 119 
Cempulap~ya.n1rar 40 

Cir_aikku\iy + Antaiyar 56 
Kaccippettu + 

Nannakaiyar 30 
Kalla\anar_ 269 

+ 
Ka!!ilattiraiyan 293 
Kalporu Ci_runuraiyar 290 

Kar;iryan(ar) 
Kapilar 

Kavaimakan 
Kayamanar-

Kilimankalankirar . + 
Kok.11:ulmuuan 

Korikkorran 
Ko~atati;;"n 
Kutavay[! + Kirat1an 

120 

244 
18, 25, 42, 95, 
142, I 53, 288, 
312 

324 
378 

152 

98 
276 
66 
281 

NOTES 

seems to have been more than 
one Auvaiyar (mother, woman 
saint). The Auvaiyar of the 
gnomic verses appears to be a 
later writer than the one in the 
Ca,ikam anthologies, who sang 
of many kings. 

A woman poet. According to 
legend and her own poetry, she 
is supposed to have redeemed 
by her virtue her husband who 
was swept away in a flood. She 
is praised by other poets. 

"The Poet of the Red Earth and 
Pouring Rain." 

A woman poet. 

"The man from Ka/lii/ut11." · He 
wrote a commentary on Tol­
kuppiyam. 

A learned Brahmin poet. 
"The Poet of the Foam on the 
Rocks." 

A Brahmin and a friend of kings. 
Widely represented in the an­
thologies, he has a hundred 
poems on kuriiici themes in an­
other anthology. With Paranar, 
this versatile poet is one of the 
best poets of the Cankam period. 
"The Poet of the Twins" 
"The Poet of the Eye in the 
Pool" (an image in another 
poem). 
A farmer. 



NAME 

Kuvan Maintan(ar) 

Mamiilarrar 

Maturai + Erutta!an 
Centampiitan 

Maturai + Ka!aiyattar 
Makan Ve1:11:1akan 

Mayei:ita!! 
Mi!aipperunkantarr 
Nampi Kunuvan 

Okkiir+ Macalli(yar) 
Oreruravanar 

Otalantai(yar) 

Ota Na[!i 
Palaipli!iya 

Perunka!uiiko 

Pararrar 

Patuma_Qar 

POEMS 

224 

46 

II 

223 
226 

223 
223 
235 
136, 234 
243 

47 

126,220,275 
13 I 

12 

227 

16, 124 

24,36,292 

6 

NOTES 

"The Poet of (the Cow in the) 
Well." 
The Poet of the Malii{u region 
of ancient Tamil country. 
A brahmin sage, named after the 
Lord under the Mango Tree. As 
his poems mention the Ma11rya 
kings, he is often dated as early 
as the second century B. C. He 
favors palai themes. His work 
contains many historical refer­
ences and includc;s a grammar. 

Probably a scribe (Eruttii!an) of 
royal decrees in court. 

A descendant of the Cera dy­
nasty. 
"The Poet of the Long White 
Moonlight." 
A woman poet. 
"The Poet of the Plowman with 
a Single Ox." 
Has a I 00 poems on Palai 
themes in another anthology. 
"Great Scholar." 

"The poet-prince who sang of 
Pulai themes," represented in 
several anthologies. 
Like Kapilar, a versatile poet, 
widely represented in the an­
thologies. Par1,1nar and Kapilar 
are considered the best poets of 
the Cankam anthologies. Both 
wrote on akam and pur.am as 
well as on religious themes. His 
poems provide important details 
on contemporary cities, kings, 
and events. 
Probably a Jain poet. 

121 



NAME 

Patumarattu + 
MocikTran(ar) 

Pere yin+ Mu..ruvalar 
Perumpalumarrar 
Perunclittarr 
Tevakulattar 
Tumpicerkira!! 
Tiilikalori 
Uraiyiir + Mutukorra!! 

Uruttiran 
Varumulaiyaritti 
Ve!!i Vitiyar 

Vei:imai:iipputi 

Vei:iputi 

ViHakutiraiyar 

POEMS 

33, 7S 
17 
7 
263 
3 
61 
29S 
221 

274 
17 
130 

299 
97 

74 

NOTES 

"The Poet of the Temple." 
"Kfra!! of the Wandering Bee." 

A stonemason (ko.rr_a11)? One of 
the many poets whose signature 
includes Ui:_aiyur, • the great cen­
ter of learning and commerce 
of the classical period. 

A woman poet who seems to 
have written of a personal search 
for a lost husband. Like Ati­
manti, another woman poet, one 
of the few Cimkam poets who 
seem to have written directly of 
personal experiences in an im-
personal tradition. 

A woman poet. 

Though the name suggests a 
woman, this poet is identified as 
a man of the farmer caste. 
"The Poet of the Unleashed 
Horse." 

• According 10 the classical author of the Periplus of t/1e Erythrea11 
Sea (about A.O. 75), who calls it Argaru, all the pearls gathered on the 
coast were sent to this Tamil metropolis; there was also much traffic in 
muslins called Argaritic, "thin as the slough of a snake or a cloud of 
steam." 

122 



INDEX OF SPEAKERS 

SPEAKER 

What She Said 

What Her Girl-Friend Said 

What He Said 

What Her Fosler-mother Said 

What the Concubine Said 

What the Passers-by Said 

POEMS 

3, 6, 11, 12, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 
33, 36, 41, 46, 67, 68, 75, 97, 98, 
112, 126, 152, 153, 157, 220, 221, 
223,224,226,234,243,269,271, 
281,288,290,293,299 

16, 18, 42, 47, 61, 66, 74, 123, 
124, 130, 138, 176,227,244,263, 
275,292,294, 29~ 324 

17, 32, 40, 56, 95, 99, 119, 131, 
136,142,222,235,274,276,312 

15, 378 

8 

7 

Of the 401 poems in the Kurr_uritokai, the first is an invocation 
and the rest are divided among seven speakers: the heroine, 177; 
her girl-friend, 142; the hero, 62; the foster-mother, 9; the concu­
bines, 6; passers-by, 3; the hero's friend, 2. 

123 



INDEX OF FIRST LINES 

As a little white snake 
Be good to her, 0 North Wind, 
Before I laughed with him 
Bigger than earth, certainly 
Bless you, my heart. 
Co Coo/ crowed the cock 
Come, let's go climh on that jasmine-mantled rock 
Cutting the throat of a sacrificial goat 
Does that girl, 
Don't they really have 
Even if passion should pass 
Friend, / with no regard for youth 
He just cannot have dug and entered the earth, nor 

climbed the skies, 
He did not come just one day: he did not come just 

two days. 
He had a beautiful war bracelet 
Her arms have the beauty 
Here, the trunk of the i,k"ii'y tree is soft 
I am here. My virtue 
I sewed and made 
If/ when you play water games 
If her girl-friend should take the head 
If one can tell morning 
In the seaside grove 
It looks as if the summer's glowing 
It would be nice, I think, 
It would help, dear friend 
Let no sun burn 
Like youngsters 
Look, friend, 
Love, love, 
Man-eaters, male crocodiles with crooked legs, 

124 

K11r 
119 
235 
226 

3 
II 

157 
275 
263 
142 
46 
42 

126 

130 

176 
15 

131 
274 

97 
276 
294 
222 

32 
227 

24 
269 

98 
378 

61 
112 
136 
324 



My friend,/ I will not think again of him 243 
My love is a two-faced thief. 312 
My lover capable of terrible lies 30 
My lover has not come back: 221 
My man / of the roaring waters 271 
Nowhere, not among the warriors at their festival, 31 
0 did I not think of you? 99 
0 friend, drunkards make pilgrimages 293 
0 long white moonlight. 47 
0 man of the mountain slopes 18 
On beaches washed by the seas 299 
On his hills, 36 
Once: if an owl hooted on the hill 153 
Once you said 223 
Only the dim-witted say its evening 234 
Only the thief was there, no one else. 25 
Our man of the hills 74 
People say, "You will have to bear it" 290 
People who know the way he went 12 
Shall I charge like a bull 28 
Sir./not that we did not hear the noise 24~ 
Tell me:/ <.lit.I you really sec him 75 
The bare root of the bean is pink 611 
The great city fell asleep 138 
The marauding wolf 56 
The rnins, already old, 220 
The. sands are like heaped-up moonlight. 123 
The still drone of the time 6 
These fat ko11rai trees 66 
These fault-finders, 152 
This bowman has a warrior's hand 7 
This is worse than the sleepless agony 224 
This singer is still a young student. 33 
What could my mother be • 40 
When a lovely girl bathing in a river 292 
When love is ripe beyond bearing 17 
When my lover is by my side 41 
Where the pepper vine grows 288 
Where the white waters from the peak 95 
Will he not really think of us 16 
Will he remember, friend? 67 
You know he comes from 8 
You say that the wasteland 124 
You, wearing red gold! 281 
Your mistresses wear the green leaf 295 


	2020_02_12_17_49_10
	2020_02_12_17_49_11
	2020_02_12_17_49_24
	2020_02_12_17_49_25
	2020_02_12_17_49_33_001
	2020_02_12_17_49_33_002
	2020_02_12_17_49_51_001
	2020_02_12_17_49_51_002
	2020_02_12_17_50_00_001
	2020_02_12_17_50_00_002
	2020_02_12_17_50_08_001
	2020_02_12_17_50_08_002
	2020_02_12_17_50_17
	2020_02_12_17_50_18
	2020_02_12_17_50_25
	2020_02_12_17_50_26
	2020_02_12_17_50_35_001
	2020_02_12_17_50_35_002
	2020_02_12_17_50_44_001
	2020_02_12_17_50_44_002
	2020_02_12_17_50_52_001
	2020_02_12_17_50_52_002
	2020_02_12_17_51_01
	2020_02_12_17_51_02
	2020_02_12_17_51_09
	2020_02_12_17_51_10
	2020_02_12_17_51_19
	2020_02_12_17_51_20
	2020_02_12_17_51_27
	2020_02_12_17_51_28
	2020_02_12_17_51_36
	2020_02_12_17_51_37
	2020_02_12_17_51_45
	2020_02_12_17_51_46
	2020_02_12_17_51_54
	2020_02_12_17_51_55
	2020_02_12_17_52_03_001
	2020_02_12_17_52_03_002
	2020_02_12_17_52_12_001
	2020_02_12_17_52_12_002
	2020_02_12_17_52_20
	2020_02_12_17_52_21
	2020_02_12_17_52_29
	2020_02_12_17_52_30
	2020_02_12_17_52_38_001
	2020_02_12_17_52_38_002
	2020_02_12_17_52_47_001
	2020_02_12_17_52_47_002
	2020_02_12_17_52_55
	2020_02_12_17_52_56
	2020_02_12_17_53_05_001
	2020_02_12_17_53_05_002
	2020_02_12_17_53_13
	2020_02_12_17_53_14
	2020_02_12_17_53_22
	2020_02_12_17_53_23
	2020_02_12_17_53_37
	2020_02_12_17_53_38
	2020_02_12_17_53_45
	2020_02_12_17_53_46
	2020_02_12_17_53_53
	2020_02_12_17_53_54
	2020_02_12_17_54_02
	2020_02_12_17_54_03
	2020_02_12_17_54_11
	2020_02_12_17_54_12
	2020_02_12_17_54_20_001
	2020_02_12_17_54_20_002
	2020_02_12_17_54_29_001
	2020_02_12_17_54_29_002
	2020_02_12_17_54_37
	2020_02_12_17_54_38
	2020_02_12_17_54_46
	2020_02_12_17_54_47
	2020_02_12_17_54_55
	2020_02_12_17_54_56
	2020_02_12_17_55_04
	2020_02_12_17_55_05
	2020_02_12_17_55_13
	2020_02_12_17_55_14
	2020_02_12_17_55_22_001
	2020_02_12_17_55_22_002
	2020_02_12_17_55_31_001
	2020_02_12_17_55_31_002
	2020_02_12_17_55_40_001
	2020_02_12_17_55_40_002
	2020_02_12_17_55_48
	2020_02_12_17_55_49
	2020_02_12_17_55_57
	2020_02_12_17_55_58
	2020_02_12_17_56_06
	2020_02_12_17_56_07
	2020_02_12_17_56_15
	2020_02_12_17_56_16
	2020_02_12_17_56_24
	2020_02_12_17_56_25
	2020_02_12_17_56_33_001
	2020_02_12_17_56_33_002
	2020_02_12_17_56_42_001
	2020_02_12_17_56_42_002
	2020_02_12_17_56_50
	2020_02_12_17_56_51
	2020_02_12_17_56_59
	2020_02_12_17_57_00
	2020_02_12_17_57_08_001
	2020_02_12_17_57_08_002
	2020_02_12_17_57_17_001
	2020_02_12_17_57_17_002
	2020_02_12_17_57_25
	2020_02_12_17_57_26
	2020_02_12_17_57_35_001
	2020_02_12_17_57_35_002
	2020_02_12_17_57_43
	2020_02_12_17_57_44
	2020_02_12_17_57_52
	2020_02_12_17_57_53
	2020_02_12_17_58_01_001
	2020_02_12_17_58_01_002
	2020_02_12_17_58_10_001
	2020_02_12_17_58_10_002
	2020_02_12_17_58_19_001
	2020_02_12_17_58_19_002
	2020_02_12_17_58_27
	2020_02_12_17_58_28
	2020_02_12_17_58_36
	2020_02_12_17_58_37
	2020_02_12_17_58_45_001
	2020_02_12_17_58_45_002

